

नगर नियोजन और शहरी स्थानीय निकाय विभाग

Department of Town Planning & Urban Local Bodies अਣਾਗਰਕ ਪ੍ਰदेश सरकार/Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh

अरुणाचल प्रदेश सिविल सचिवालय/Arunachal Pradesh Civil Secretariat

ईटानगर/Itanagar

PRELIMINARY NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 448,130 (iv),134, 221, 222, 223, 224, 225, 226, 227, 228, & 229 of the Arunachal Pradesh Municipal Act, 2007 (Act No. 4 of 2008) and section 280 of Arunachal Pradesh Municipal Corporation Act 2019 (Act No. 8 of 2019) and sub-rule (1) of rule 9 of the Construction and Demolition Waste Management Rules, 2016, for effective organizing, regularizing management and handling of Construction & Demolition Waste within the territorial limits of the Municipal Corporation/Municipal Council/Nagar Panchayat/District Urban Development Agency (DUDA) and other notified towns of Arunachal Pradesh, the Government of Arunachal Pradesh hereby notifies the draft "Arunachal Pradesh Construction and Demolition Waste Management Bye-Laws-2021"

As required under sub-section (1) of section 450 of Arunachal Pradesh Municipality Act, 2007 and sub-section (1) & (3) of section 409 of Arunachal Pradesh Municipal Corporation Act 2019, the same is published for the information of all persons likely to be affected thereby and notice is hereby given that the said bye-laws will be taken into consideration after one month from the date of its publication in the Official Gazette.

THEREFORE, if any individual or any department or anybody has objections or suggestions with respect to the proposed bye-laws namely: "Arunachal Pradesh Construction and Demolition Waste Management Bye-Laws- 2021", the same may be submitted to the Director, Department of Town Planning and ULBs, Mowb-II, Itanagar-791111, within 30 days from the publication of this notification and no claims and objections/suggestions shall be entertained thereafter. The said bye-laws may be downloaded from department's website www.arunachaltp.nic.in

Sd/-

(Mitali Namchoom) IAS

Secretary to Government of Arunachal Pradesh Department of Town Planning & Urban Local Bodies Itanagar

- 1. The Secretary to His Excellency, Governor of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar for information please.
- 2. The Secretary to the Hon'ble Chief Minister, Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar for information please.
- 3. P.S to the Hon'ble Minister, Town Planning & Urban Local Bodies, Arunachal Pradesh for information please.
- 4. All the Hon'ble Minister, Arunachal Pradesh for information please.
- 5. The Under Secretary to the Chief Secretary, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar for information please.
- 6. The PCCF, Environment & Forest, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh for information please.
- 7. The Commissioner (PWD) / (RWD) / (PHE & WS)/ (Power)/ (WRD),, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh for information please.
- 8. The Chairman, Central Pollution Control Board, Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change, Government of India, New Delhi for information please.
- 9. The Chairman State Pollution Control Board, Naharlagun for information please.
- 10. The Member Secretary, State Pollution Control Board, Naharlagun for information please.
- 11. The Chief Engineer, UD & Housing, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar for information.
- 12. The Director Town Planning & ULBs, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh for information please.
- 13. The Director state council for IT and communication, Itanagar for information.
- 14. The Commissioner, Itanagar Municipal Corporation, Itanagar for information.
- 15. The Municipal Executive Officer, Pasighat Municipal Council, Pasighat for information
- 16. All the Deputy Commissioner-cum-Chairman DUDA for information.
- 17. The Director, Printing, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Naharlagun with request to publish the same in Extra Ordinary Arunachal Pradesh Gazette Notification immediately and sen 10 (ten) copies of the notification to the Director, Town Planning & ULB's, Itanagar please.
- 18. The SIO, NIC, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Civil Secretariat, Block-3 for information and requested to upload the Preliminary Notification at the Department website www.arunachaltp.nic.in

19. Guard file/office copy.

(Sachin Rana) IAS

Special Secretary to Government of Arunachal Pradesh Department of Town Planning & Urban Local Bodies Itanagar